

13-3070

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Matthew **ROACH**, Melissa Longo, Garrett Tichen, Christina Apple,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

T.L. CANNON CORP., DBA Applebees, T.L. Cannon Management Corp., TLC West, LLC, TLC Central, LLC, TLC Utica, LLC, TLC East, LLC, TLC North, LLC, David A. Stein, individually and as Owner and Chairman of T.L. Cannon Corp. and as Director and Chairman of T.L. Cannon Management Corp., Matthew J. Fairbarn, individually and as Owner and President of T.L. Cannon Corp. and as Director and Chief Executive Officer of T.L. Cannon Management Corp., John A. Perry, individually and as Vice-President and Director of Operations of T.L. Cannon Corp. and as President of T.L. Cannon Management Corp.,
Defendants - Appellees.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of New York
(Hon. Thomas J. McAvoy, U.S. District Judge)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

J. Nelson Thomas
Michael J. Lingle
Annette Gifford
THOMAS & SOLOMON LLP
693 East Avenue
Rochester, NY 14607
(585) 272-0540

Scott Michelman
Michael T. Kirkpatrick
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(additional counsel on following page)*

February 28, 2014

Frank S. Gattuso
Dennis G. O'Hara
O'HARA, O'CONNELL & CIOTOLI
7207 East Genesee Street
Fayetteville, NY 13066
(315) 451-3810

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. CANNON DOES NOT MEANINGFULLY DISPUTE THAT A CLASS CAN BE CERTIFIED NOTWITHSTANDING THE NEED TO CALCULATE DAMAGES ON AN INDIVIDUAL BASIS. 3

II. CONTRARY TO CANNON’S CHARACTERIZATION, THE ABSENCE OF A CLASSWIDE MEASURE OF DAMAGES WAS THE BASIS FOR THE DECISION BELOW..... 6

III. CANNON’S ARGUMENT AGAINST PREDOMINANCE IGNORES RECORD EVIDENCE AND RAISES DISPUTES NOT RELEVANT TO CERTIFICATION 9

A. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied Predominance Regarding The Spread-Of-Hours Claim 9

B. Plaintiffs Have Satisfied Predominance Regarding The Rest-Break Claim..... 13

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	14
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 82 U.S.L.W. 3217 (Feb. 24, 2014)	4, 17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	1, 3, 4, 8
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	5, 6
<i>Espinoza v. 953 Associates LLC</i> , 280 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16
<i>Garcia-Rubiera v. Calderon</i> , 570 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Hassine v. Jeffes</i> , 846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Leyva v. Medline Industries Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013)	4, 12, 18
<i>Messner v. Northshore University HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	16
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Ramos v. SimplexGrinnell LP</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 346 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16

Seijas v. Republic of Argentina,
606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010)3

Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Restaurant Group, Inc.,
659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011)3, 16

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litigation,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013),
cert. denied, 82 U.S.L.W. 3236 (Feb. 24, 2014)4

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

N.Y. Labor Law § 198(3).....12
